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1 I ntroduction

11

12

1.3

14
4100 74%

15

Background

11 In order to meet the requests from policy
bureaux and government departments for
statistical data on selected social issues, the
Census and Statistics Department (C& SD) started
a series of Thematic Household Survey (THS) in
1999 such that certain enquiries for statistical
information on social topics proposed by
individual bureaux / departments would be
packaged together to form different rounds of
THS and contracted-out to private research firms.

12 Each round of THS is an independent,
territory-wide survey commissioned to a private
research firm. The C&SD plays a co-ordination
and management role in the THS and is
responsible for monitoring the work of the
contractor to ensure that the service delivered by
the contractor in connection with the THS is
statistically acceptable.

Topicsincluded in thisreport

13 A round of THS was conducted during
October to November 2000 to collect information
on pattern of cigarette smoking, understanding of
the Basic Law, views on employment of domestic
helper and pattern of purchasing fresh food
produce.

Brief description of survey method

14 Some 4100 households within a
scientifically selected sample were successfully
enumerated, constituting a response rate of 74%.

15 For each enumerated household, all
persons aged 12 and over were selected for
interview in respect of the enquiry on pattern of
cigarette smoking. Then, a person aged 15 or
over was randomly selected from the household
for interview in respect of the enquiry on the
understanding of the Basic Law. Lastly, within
each enumerated household, the household head
or a knowledgeable person in the subject of
employment of domestic helper and a person who
was the usual decision-maker for purchasing fresh
food produce for the household's consumption
were selected for interview in respect of the
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1.7

18

enquiries on views on employment of domestic
helper and pattern of purchasing fresh food
produce respectively.

16 Based on the information collected from
the interviewed households, the situation related
to all households and the entire population in
Hong Kong can be inferred (please see Survey
methodology on page 88 for more detailed
description of the survey coverage).

Rounding of figures

17 Owing to rounding, there may be a slight
discrepancy between the sum of individua items
and the total as shown in the tables.

Symbol

1.8 ‘-’ gignifiesnil.



2 Pattern of cigarette smoking

21

2.2

2.3

INTRODUCTION

21 An enquiry was conducted in October to
November 2000 to collect information on the
number of cigarette smokers and their cigarette
smoking pattern. Similar enquiries were
conducted in January to March 1982; March 1983;
July of 1984, 1986, 1988 and 1990; August to
September 1993; January 1996 and March 1998.
Comparison is made with the findings of the
previous enquiries where appropriate.

22 Within each enumerated households, all
persons aged 12 and over were interviewed to
identify if they were current smokers, daily
smokers or ex-smokers (i.e. those who previously
had a dailly smoking habit). Current smokers
(including daily smokers and non-daily smokers)
were asked about their awareness of the smoking
cessation service and if yes, whether they had tried
it. Daily smokers were also asked the number of
cigarettes they smoked in a day, the age they
started smoking weekly, the reason for starting to
smoke, whether they had ever tried to give up
smoking, and if they had, the reason for failing to
do so. For those daily smokers who had not tried
to give up smoking, they were asked whether they
wanted to do so, and also the reason concerned.
Similarly, ex-smokers were asked the age they
started smoking weekly, the reason for starting to
smoke and the reason for giving it up then. In
addition, all employed persons within each
enumerated household were asked about the
information related to smoking in the work place.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

2.3 In this enquiry, “smoking” referred to
cigarette smoking, excluding cigar and pipe-
smoking. “Current smokers’ referred to those
persons who at the time of enumeration had a
smoking habit (disregarding their smoking
pattern).  “Daily smokers’ referred to those
persons who at the time of enumeration had a
daily smoking habit (although they might not
smoke on certain days because of illness or other
reasons). On the other hand, *ex-smokers’
referred to those persons who previously had a
daily smoking habit for a continuous period of six
months or more but had given it up at the time of
enumeration.
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25 804 200
14.4%
804 200 692 500
(86.1%) 111 800
(13.9%)
210 900
3.8%

LIMITATION

24 As smoking has become less socialy
acceptable, respondents of this enquiry, especially
youngsters, seemed to have a tendency not to
reveal their cigarette smoking behaviour. The
number of smokers aged 12-14 identified in this
enquiry was limited, probably due to the small
sample size involved and the tendency of under-
reporting. Thus, in order to avoid giving a
distorted picture of cigarette smoking, teenagers
aged 12-14 were excluded from the data analysis.
As a result, the current smokers, daily smokers
and ex-smokers referred to in the following
analysis only covered persons aged 15 and over.
The enquiry findings should thus be interpreted
with thisin mind.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE ENQUIRY

25 There were 804 200 current smokers,
accounting for 14.4% of all persons aged 15 and
over in Hong Kong. Of those 804 200 current
smokers, 692 500 (86.1%) were daily smokers
and 111800 (13.9%) were non-daily smokers.
In addition, there were 210 900 ex-smokers who
previously had a daily smoking habit, representing
3.8% of all persons aged 15 and over.

Distribution of smokers

Persons aged 15 and over
5590 600
(100.0%)

Current smokers
804 200
(14.4%)

Daily smokers Non-daily smokers
692 500 111 800
(12.4%) (2.0%)

Ex-smokers Non-smokers
210900 4 575500
(3.8%) (81.8%)
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2.6
23.3%
12.4%
2.3%
3.8%

3.7%
4.8%

38% ( 21 2.1)

2.7 692 500
589 900 (85.2%) 102 600
(14.8%) 58.1%
22.6%
16.4%
3.0% ( 22a)
2.8
4.5%
14.8% (22.0%)
(3.5%) ( 223
2.9
2.6
51
0.6
( 229
2.10 (62.5%)
30.8%
( 22b)

2.6 The percentage of dailly smokers had
been decreasing steadily over the years from
23.3% in 1982 to 12.4% in 2000. As for the
percentage of ex-smokers, after having
continuously decreased from 3.7% in 1984 to
2.3% in 1990, it increased to 4.8% in 1996 and
then dropped to 3.8% in 1998 and remained stable
at 3.8%in 2000. (Table2.1and Chart 2.1)

A. Analysison daily smokers

Age and sex

2.7 Of the 692 500 daily smokers, 589 900
(85.2%) were males and 102 600 (14.8%) were
females. Analyzed by age, 58.1% of them were
aged 40 and over; 22.6%, 30-39; 16.4%,
20-29 and 3.0%, 15-19. (Table 2.2a)

2.8 Daily smoking seemed to be more
popular among older persons. Expressed as a
percentage of al persons in the respective age
groups in Hong Kong, the rate of being daily
smokers was lowest for persons aged 15-19, at
4.5%, and highest for those aged 50-59, at 14.8%.
Analyzed by sex, the rate for males (22.0%) was
much higher than their female counterparts
(3.5%). (Table2.2a)

2.9 Compared with the 1998 enquiry, the
overal rate decreased by 2.6 percentage points.
The rates for personsin all age groups were lower
than the corresponding rates in 1998 except that
for those aged 15-19. The rate for males in 2000
decreased by 5.1 percentage points whereas the
rate for females increased by 0.6 percentage point
when compared with the corresponding rates in
1998. (Table 2.2a)

Age started smoking weekly

2.10 Most (62.5%) daily smokers started
smoking weekly at age 10-19; and another 30.8%
a age 20-29. Both maes and females had
broadly similar distribution patterns.  (Table
2.2b)
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211 45.4%
11 20 44.8% 1 10
15
17 16
( 13
14 ) ( 22c)
212
15
12 ( 22c)
213
( 2.2c)
2.14 550 100  (79.4%)
142 300
(20.6%)
16.1%)
(6.6%)
128%  ( 2.2d)
215 692 500
59.5%
22.6%
(19.2%)
(15.7%) (14.2%)
(13.6%) (115%) ( 2.2¢)
/
2.16 289 600 (41.8%)
87.8%

Daily consumption of cigarettes

211 Some 45.4% of the daly smokers
consumed 11-20 cigarettes in a day; and 44.8%,
1-10 cigarettes. The daily smokers consumed an
average of 15 cigarettes in a day. Anayzed by
age, persons aged 40-49 and persons aged 50-59
smoked an average of 17 and 16 cigarettes in a
day respectively. They consumed more
cigarettes than persons in other age groups (with
average daily consumption of cigarettes around
13-14). (Table2.2c)

212 Analyzed by sex, male daily smokers
generally consumed more cigarettes, with an
average of 15 per day, than their femae
counterparts, with an average of 12 per day.
(Table 2.2¢c)

2.13 Compared with the 1998 enquiry, the
average daily consumption of cigarettes of the
daily smokers dropped dlightly. (Table 2.2¢)

Activity status

214 Some 550 100 (79.4%) daily smokers
were economically active, and the remaining
142300 daily smokers (20.6%) were
economically inactive. Daily smoking was much
more popular among the economically active
persons (the rate of being daily smokers was
16.1%) than among their economicaly inactive
counterparts (6.6%). Among the economically
inactive persons, retirees had the highest rate of
being daily smokers, at 12.8%. (Table 2.2d)

Reason for starting to smoke

2.15 Some 59.5% of those 692500 daily
smokers started smoking because of “influence of
friends’; and 22.6%, “out of curiosity”. Other
less commonly cited reasons included “easing
tension” (19.2%), “necessity in socia functions”
(15.7%), “refreshing one's mind” (14.2%),
“influence of family members’ (13.6%) and
“killing time” (11.5%). (Table 2.2¢)

Whether had tried / wanted to give up
smoking

2.16 Some 289 600 (41.8%) daily smokers
had tried but failed to give up smoking, among
whom 87.8% were males. The three most
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/

(32.3%)

(215%)  (

(49.4%)
/
22f 23

2.17 332 500  (48.0%)
82.4%
/
(58.7%) (22.2%) /
(17.3%) /
(17.3%) (22 24)
2.18 70300 (10.2%)
87.6%
(51.0%)
/ (34.0%) ( 22f 25)
2.19 210 900
45.5% 37.7%
9.6%
0.9%
88.3%
(7.0%)
(0.8%) ( 26a)
2.20 210 900
46.5% (
) 37.1%
22.2%
17.8% (
) ( 26h)

commonly cited reasons for their failure to give up
smoking included “being not determined enough”
(49.4%), “cigarette smoking had formed a habit /
favourite” (32.3%) and “most friends / colleagues
were smokers’ (21.5%). (Tables2.2f and 2.3)

217 Another 332500 (48.0%) daily
smokers, however, had neither tried nor wanted to
give up smoking, among whom 82.4% were
males. The four most commonly cited reasons
for their not wanting to give up smoking included
“cigarette smoking had formed a habit / favourite’
(58.7%), “being not determined enough” (22.2%),
“most friends / colleagues were smokers’ (17.3%)
and “felt psychologicaly / physiologicaly
uncomfortable” (17.3%). (Tables2.2f and 2.4)

2.18 The remaining 70 300 (10.2%) daily
smokers had never tried but wanted to give up
smoking, among whom 87.6% were males. The
most commonly cited reasons for their not trying
to do so was “being not determined enough”
(51.0%), followed by “cigarette smoking had
formed a habit / favourite” (34.0%). (Tables 2.2f
and 2.5)

B. Analysison ex-smokerswho previously
had a daily smoking habit

Age and sex

219 Of the 210 900 ex-smokers, 45.5% were
aged 60 and over, and another 37.7% were aged
40-59. Elderly persons had a higher rate of being
ex-smokers. The rate was highest for persons
aged 60 and over, at 9.6%, and lowest for those
aged 15-29, at 0.9%. Anayzed by sex, 88.3% of
the ex-smokers were maes who had a much
higher rate (7.0%) than females (0.8%). (Table
2.6a)

Reason for giving up smoking

2.20 About 46.5% of the 210900 ex-
smokers gave up smoking on their own accord
because of “hedth reason (without a doctor's
advice)”; another 37.1%, “ considered smoking not
good to health”; 22.2%, “influence of family
members’; and 17.8%, “health reason (with a
doctor'sadvice)”. (Table 2.6b)
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221 (

)

804 200
242 200 (30.1%)

(31.1%)

(25.2%)
(
2.7)
/
2.22 242 200
4.2%
(8.7%) (3.5%)
( 2.9
2.23 232 000
14.2%
( 28)
2.24 (
)

2.25 2 622 400 (

) 1088900

(41.4%)

733900 35.2%

C. Analysis on current smokers

awareness of the smoking cessation
service

221 All current smokers (including daily
smokers and non-daily smokers) were asked
whether they were aware of the smoking cessation
service. Of the 804 200 current smokers, some
242 200 (30.1%) were aware of the service. A
higher proportion of mae current smokers
(31.3%) were aware of the smoking cessation
service compared with their female counterparts
(25.2%). Analyzed by age, current smokers aged
30-59 had relatively higher degree of awareness of
the service. (Table2.7)

Whether had tried / would try the smoking
cessation service

2.22 Of the 242200 current smokers who
were aware of the smoking cessation service, only
4.2% had tried it before. The corresponding
percentage was higher for females (8.7%) than
males (3.5%). (Table2.8).

2.23 Some 232 000 current smokers had not
tried the smoking cessation service athough they
were aware of it. Among them, 14.2% claimed
that they were willing to try the smoking cessation
service. (Table2.8)

D. Analysis on employed persons views
on smoking in work place

2.24 All  employed persons (excluding
domestic helpers and those who worked entirely in
outdoor area) within each enumerated household
were asked about their views on smoking in work
place, including the number of smokers who
worked within 10 feet around them and their
views on various measures of prohibiting smoking
in the indoor area of work place.

Whether had smokers within 10 feet of work
place

2.25 Of the 2622400 employed persons
(excluding domestic helpers and those who
worked entirely in outdoor area), some 1 088 900
(41.4%) reported that there were persons who
smoked within 10 feet around them in their work
place. For those who worked mainly in indoor
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(66.6%) (65.6%)
( 2.9a)
2.26 2 622 400 824 000
(31.4%)
1511600 (57.6%)
286 800 (10.9%) ( 29b)
2.27 657 500
2 622 400 25.1% 1599 300
(61.0%)
365 600
(13.9%) ( 29b)
2.28
852 500
(32.5%) 1393 500 (53.1%)
376400 (14.4%)
( 29b)
2.29 2 622 400
(71.1%)
13.1% 15.8%
( 2.9c)

area, some 733900 persons or 35.2% reported
that there were persons who smoked within 10
feet around them in their work place. The
corresponding percentages were much higher for
those who worked mainly in outdoor area (66.6%)
and those who worked both in indoor and outdoor
area (65.6%). (Table2.9a)

Whether permitted to smoke in the indoor
area of work place

2.26 Of the 2622400 employed persons,
some 824000 persons (31.4%) reported that
smoking was permitted in the indoor area of their
work place. Another 1511 600 persons (57.6%)
reported that smoking was not allowed in the
indoor area of their work place. The remaining
286 800 persons (10.9%) were not sure. (Table
2.9b)

Whether had designated smoking area in
the indoor area of work place

2.27 Some 657500 employed persons
reported that there was designated smoking areain
the indoor area of their work place, representing
25.1% of those 2622400 employed persons.
Another 1599 300 employed persons (61.0%)
said the opposite and 365 600 persons (13.9%)
were not sure.  (Table 2.9b)

Whether had designated non-smoking area
in indoor area of work place

2.28 When asked whether had designated
non-smoking area in the indoor area of their work
place, some 852 500 employed persons (32.5%)
gave a positive answer while 1 393 500 persons
(53.1%) gave a negative answer. The remaining
376 400 persons (14.4%) were not sure. (Table
2.9b)

Whether supported to set up designated
smoking area in the indoor area of work
place

2.29 Of those 2622 400 employed persons,
the magority (71.1%) supported to set up
designated smoking areain the indoor area of their
work place while 13.1% did not support. The
remaining 15.8% had no comment. (Table 2.9¢)
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(75.3%)
( 2.9c)

2.31 (72.4%)

16.1%

(52.6%)

11.5%

(80.2%)

(38.0%)

2.32 2622 400
12.7%

(81.4%)
(38.5%)

( 2.9c)

73.5%

13.8%

( 29c)
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2.30 Analyzed by smoking pattern, it was
found that non-smokers and ex-smokers (who did
not have a smoking habit at the time of
enumeration) had a higher proportion to support
setting up designated smoking area in the indoor
area of their work place (75.3%) as compared to
current smokers (52.6%). (Table 2.9¢)

Whether supported to prohibit smoking in
the entire indoor area of work place

2.31 The majority (72.4%) of the employed
persons supported that smoking should be
prohibited in the entire indoor area of their work
place while 11.5% did not support. The
remaining 16.1% had no comment. The
percentage of supporting the prohibition of
smoking in the entire indoor area of work place
was higher among non-smokers and ex-smokers
(80.2%) than that among current smokers (38.0%).
(Table 2.9c)

Whether supported the Government’s
enactment of law to prohibit smoking in the
entire indoor area of work place

2.32 Of those 2622 400 employed persons,
some 73.5% supported the Government’s
enactment of law to prohibit smoking in the entire
indoor area of work place. Anocther 12.7% did
not support and 13.8% had no comment. The
percentage of supporting the enactment of such
law was higher among non-smokers and ex-
smokers (81.4%) than that among current smokers
(38.5%). (Table2.9c)
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2.1

Chart 2.1 Percentage of daily smokers and ex-smokers who previously had a daily
smoking habit among all persons aged 15 and over

(%)
Percentage (%)

20 r

16.8

15.7
16 14.9 14.8 15.0

124

12 +

4.8

3.8 3.8

2.3

Jul 1988 Jul 1990 Aug - Sep 1993 Jan 1996 Mar 1998 Oct - Nov 2000

Enquiry Period

Daily smokers

Ex-smokers who previously
had a daily smoking habit
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2.1
Table2.1 Daily smokersand ex-smokerswho previously had a daily smoking habit

Ex-smokers who previously

Daily smokers had a daily smoking habit
No. of No. of
persons * persons *

Enquiry period ('000) Rate* ('000) Rate*

888.4 233 # #
Jan-Mar 1982

783.9 19.9 # #
Mar 1983

744.5 18.7 145.6 3.7
Jul 1984

7134 174 132.9 3.2
Jul 1986

723.9 16.8 138.3 3.2
Jul 1988

691.9 15.7 102.7 23
Jul 1990

687.1 14.9 1345 29
Aug-Sep 1993

740.4 14.8 240.3 48
Jan 1996

805.1 15.0 206.7 3.8
Mar 1998

692.5 124 210.9 3.8
Oct-Nov 2000

i Notes: * Asapercentage of al persons aged 15 and

over in the respective enquiry periods.

# # Not available.
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Pattern of cigarette smoking

2.2a
Table2.2a Daily smokersby age and sex

Oct-Nov 2000 enquiry

Male Female Overall
No. of No. of No. of
persons *  persons *  persons *
Age group (000) % Rate* (000) % Rate* (000) % Rate*
15-19 14.9 25 6.4 5.7 5.6 2.6 20.6 30 45
20-29 90.7 154 199 22.7 22.1 4.7 113.3 164 121
30-39 1321 224 231 244 238 34 156.4 226 121
40- 49 1547 262 264 16.0 15.6 25 170.8 247 141
50-59 93.7 159 26.2 8.2 8.0 25 101.9 147 1438
> 60 103.9 176 218 256 250 49 129.4 18.7 129
@ 589.9 1000 220 102.6 100.0 35 6925 100.0 124
Overall® (85.2) (14.8) (100.0)
Mar 1998 enquiry
Male Female Overall
No. of No. of No. of
persons *  persons *  persons *
Age group (000) % Rate* (000) % Rate* (000) % Rater
15-19 9.1 13 4.2 2.7 34 13 11.8 15 28
20-29 114.3 157 241 22.2 28.1 4.3 136.5 169 138
30-39 1962 270 301 141 17.9 20 2104 26.1 157
40- 49 1872 258 330 145 184 2.7 201.7 25.0 183
50-59 111.2 153 351 40 51 15 115.2 143 199
> 60 108.3 149 242 213 270 4.4 129.6 16.1 139
@ 726.3 1000 271 78.8 100.0 29 805.1 100.0 15.0
Overall® (90.2) (9.8) (100.0)
Do* Notes: * Asapercentage of al persons aged 15 and

over in the respective age and sex sub-
groups. For example, among all males

6.4% age 15-19, 6.4% were daily smokers based
on the 2000 enquiry.
@ @ Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of al daily smokers.
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Pattern of cigarette smoking

2.2b
Table2.2b Daily smokersby age started smoking weekly and sex

Male Female Overdll

No. of No. of No. of

Age started smoking persons persons persons
weekly ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

<10 16.2 2.8 5.6 55 21.9 3.2
10- 19 3711 62.9 61.4 59.9 432.5 62.5
20- 29 184.2 31.2 28.9 28.2 2131 30.8
>30 184 31 6.6 6.5 25.0 36

589.9 100.0 102.6 100.0 692.5 100.0

Total
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Pattern of cigarette smoking

2.2c /
Table2.2c Daily smokersby age/ sex and daily consumption of cigarettes

No. of cigarettes smoked per day

Average no. of cigarettes

1-10 11-20 >21 Total smoked per day
/
No. of No. of No. of No. of
Agegroup/ persons persons persons persons Oct-Nov ~ Mar 1998
sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % 2000 enquiry enquiry
Age group
15-19 119 577 6.7 327 2.0 9.7 20.6 100.0 13 13
20-29 60.7 53.6 476 420 5.0 44 1133 100.0 13 15
30-39 771 493 65.8 421 13.5 86 1564 100.0 14 17
40 - 49 57.7 338 920 539 211 124 1708 100.0 17 17
50 - 59 387 379 47.7 46.8 156 152 1019 100.0 16 18
> 60 63.8 493 542 419 114 88 1294 100.0 14 14
Sex
2437 413 2822 478 639 108 5899 100.0 15 16
Male
66.3 64.7 319 311 43 42 1026 100.0 12 13
Femae
310.0 448 3141 454 68.4 99 6925 100.0 15 16
Overall
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Pattern of cigarette smoking

2.2d
Table2.2d Daily smokersby activity status

No. of persons

Activity status ('000) % Rate*
* 550.1 794 16.1
Economically active’
142.3 20.6 6.6
Economically inactive
929 134 12.8
Retired persons
= 26.6 3.8 29
Home-makers
# 22.7 3.3 4.3
Others’
692.5 100.0 124
Overal

16.1%

-16-

Notes :

*

As a percentage of all persons aged 15 and
over in the respective activity status
groups. For example, among all
economically active persons, 16.1% were
daily smokers.

Economically active persons comprise the
employed persons and unemployed
persons.

Others include students and other
economically inactive persons.



Pattern of cigarette smoking

2.2e
Table2.2e Daily smokersby reason for starting to smoke and sex

Male Female Overdll
No. of No. of No. of
# persons persons persons
Reason for starting to smoke® ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
356.1 60.4 56.2 54.8 412.3 59.5
Influence of friends
129.0 219 21.7 27.0 156.8 22.6
Out of curiosity
111.9 19.0 20.7 20.2 132.6 19.2
Easing tension
95.2 16.1 13.2 129 108.4 15.7
Necessity in social functions
86.3 14.6 12.0 11.7 98.3 14.2
Refreshing one’s mind
76.5 13.0 17.7 17.3 94.2 13.6
Influence of family members
69.1 11.7 10.7 104 79.8 115
Killing time
/ 24.5 4.1 32 3.2 21.7 4.0
To look more mature / stylish
/ 8.8 15 13 12 10.1 15
Influence of public figures/
artistes
589.9 102.6 692.5
Overall
D Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Pattern of cigarette smoking

2.2f /
Table2.2f Daily smokersby whether had tried / wanted to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overal
/ No. of No. of No. of
Whether had tried / wanted persons persons persons
to give up smoking ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
254.3 43.1 35.3 344 289.6 41.8
Had tried to give up smoking
but failed
61.6 104 8.8 8.6 70.3 10.2
Had never tried but wanted
to give up smoking
274.1 46.5 58.5 57.0 3325 48.0
Had never tried and did not
want to give up smoking
589.9 100.0 102.6 100.0 692.5 100.0

Totd
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Pattern of cigarette smoking

2.3

Table2.3 Daily smokers who had tried but failed to give up smoking by reason for
failing to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overall
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for failing persons persons persons
to give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % (*000) %
126.5 49.7 16.5 46.7 1429 49.4
Being not determined enough
/ 84.7 33.3 8.7 24.7 934 32.3
Cigarette smoking had formed
ahabit / favourite
/ 55.8 21.9 6.5 185 62.3 215
Most friends/ colleagues
were smokers
/ 32.6 12.8 3.8 10.7 36.4 12.6
Felt psychologically /
physiologically uncomfortable
26.2 10.3 3.7 10.6 30.0 10.3
Refreshing one’ s mind
26.4 10.4 3.2 9.2 29.7 10.2
Necessity in social functions
17.5 6.9 24 6.8 199 6.9
Killing time
15.7 6.2 2.7 7.7 184 6.3
Too easy to get cigarettes
254.3 35.3 289.6
Overadll
D Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.

-19-



Pattern of cigarette smoking

24

Table24  Daily smokers who had never tried and did not want to give up smoking
by reason for not wanting to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overall
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for not wanting persons persons persons
to give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ 162.6 59.3 32.6 55.7 195.2 58.7
Cigarette smoking had formed
ahabit / favourite
58.3 21.3 155 26.6 73.8 22.2
Being not determined enough
/ 48.0 17.5 9.6 164 57.6 17.3
Most friends/ colleagues
were smokers
/ 47.4 17.3 10.0 17.2 57.4 17.3
Felt psychologically /
physiologically uncomfortable
37.8 13.8 6.2 10.6 44.0 13.2
Necessity in socia functions
32.6 11.9 7.5 129 40.1 121
Killing time
20.3 74 39 6.6 24.1 7.3
Refreshing one’s mind
10.2 3.7 1.0 1.8 11.3 34
Too easy to get cigarettes
274.1 58.5 3325
Overall
D Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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2.5

Table2.5 Daily smokers who had never tried but wanted to give up smoking by
reason for not trying to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overdll
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for not trying persons persons persons
to give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % (*000) %
325 52.8 3.3 38.1 35.8 51.0
Being not determined enough
/ 19.0 30.8 4.9 56.4 239 34.0
Cigarette smoking had formed
ahabit / favourite
/ 12.5 20.3 39 44.8 16.5 234
Felt psychologicaly /
physiologically uncomfortable
/ 13.0 21.2 2.3 26.3 15.3 21.8
Most friends/ colleagues
were smokers
95 155 14 154 109 155
Refreshing one’ s mind
54 8.8 - - 5.4 7.7
Necessity in social functions
4.6 75 - - 4.6 6.6
Too easy to get cigarettes
61.6 8.8 70.3
Overall
2 Note: # Multiple answers were allowed.
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Pattern of cigarette smoking

2.6a /
Table2.6a Ex-smokerswho previously had a daily smoking habit by age/ sex

/ No. of persons *
Age group / sex ('000) % Rate*
Age group
15-19 24 11 0.5
20-29 10.0 4.8 11
30-39 22.8 10.8 18
40 - 49 43.5 20.6 3.6
50 - 59 36.2 17.1 5.2
>60 96.0 45.5 9.6
Sex
186.3 88.3 7.0
Male
24.6 11.7 0.8
Femae
210.9 100.0 3.8
Overall
i / Note: * Asapercentage of al persons aged 15 and
over in the respective age / sex groups.
0.9% For example, among all persons aged

15-29, 0.9% were ex-smokers who
previously had adaily smoking habit.
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2.6b
Table2.6b Ex-smokerswho previously had a daily smoking habit by reason for giving
up smoking and sex

Male Female Overdll
No. of No. of No. of
# persons persons persons
Reason for giving up smoking® ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
( ) 85.3 45.8 12.8 52.2 98.1 46.5
Health reason (without a
doctor’ s advice)
70.8 38.0 7.5 30.5 78.3 37.1
Considered smoking
not good to health
42.1 22.6 4.9 19.8 46.9 22.2
Influence of family members
( ) 31.9 171 5.7 23.1 37.6 17.8
Health reason (with a
doctor’ s advice)
11.4 6.1 04 1.6 11.8 5.6
Influence of friends
9.0 4.8 05 21 9.5 45
High price of cigarettes
186.3 24.6 210.9

Overdll

Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.

-23-



Pattern of cigarette smoking

2.7 /
Table2.7 Current smokers by age / sex and awareness of the smoking cessation
service
Awareness of the smoking cessation service
Aware Not aware Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Age group
15-19 2.0 8.0 22.6 92.0 24.6 100.0
20-29 37.0 27.1 99.9 72.9 136.9 100.0
30-39 63.2 34.1 122.2 65.9 1854 100.0
40 - 49 64.3 33.3 128.5 66.7 192.7 100.0
50-59 40.4 337 79.3 66.3 119.8 100.0
>60 353 24.4 109.6 75.6 144.9 100.0
Sex
210.0 311 466.2 68.9 676.2 100.0
Male
322 25.2 95.9 74.9 128.0 100.0
Female
242.2 30.1 562.1 69.9 804.2 100.0
Overall
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2.8 /

Table2.8 Current smokers who were aware of the smoking cessation service by
whether had tried the smoking cessation service / whether would try the
smoking cessation service and sex

/

Male Femae Overdl
Whether had tried the smoking
cessation service / whether No. of No. of No. of
would try the smoking persons * persons * persons *
cessation service ('000) %* ('000) %* ('000) %*
7.4 35 2.8 8.7 10.2 4.2
Had tried the smoking
cessation service
202.6 96.5 29.4 91.3 232.0 95.8
Had not tried the smoking
cessation service
27.3 (13.5) 5.6 (19.1) 32.9 (14.2)
Would try the smoking
cessation service
175.3 (86.5) 238 (80.9) 199.0 (85.8)
Would not try the smoking
cessation service
210.0 100.0 32.2 100.0 242.2 100.0
Total
Do* Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of al current
smokers who were aware of the smoking
cessation service but had not tried the
smoking cessation service.
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2.9a

*

Table2.9a Employed persons* by nature of work place and whether had smokers
within 10 feet of work place

Whether had smokers within 10 feet of work place

Yes No Totd
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Nature of work place ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
733.9 35.2 13514 64.8 2085.3 100.0
Mainly indoor
158.8 66.6 79.8 334 238.5 100.0
Mainly outdoor
196.2 65.6 102.4 34.3 298.6 100.0
Both indoor and outdoor
1088.9 41.4 1533.6 58.5 26224 100.0

Overdl

Note: * Excluding domestic helpers and those who
worked entirely in outdoor area.
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2.9b *
Table2.9b Employed persons* by policy on smoking in the indoor area of work place
implemented in the establishment being engaged in

Policy on smoking in the indoor area of work
place implemented in the establishment No. of persons
being engaged in ('000) %

Whether smoking was permitted in
indoor area of work place

824.0 314
Yes
15116 57.6
No
286.8 109
Not sure
Whether had designated smoking areain
indoor area of work place
657.5 25.1
Yes
1599.3 61.0
No
365.6 139
Not sure
Whether had designated non-smoking areaiin
indoor area of work place
852.5 325
Yes
13935 53.1
No
376.4 144
Not sure
26224 100.0
Total
Do* Note: * Excluding domestic helpers and those who

worked entirely in outdoor area.
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2.9c

*

Table2.9c Employed persons® by view towards various measures to prohibit
smoking in theindoor area of work place and smoking pattern

Smoking pattern

Non-smokers and

Current smokers ex-smokers Overadl
View towards various measures No. of No. of No. of
to prohibit smoking in the persons persons persons
indoor area of work place ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Whether supported to set up
designated smoking areain
the indoor area of work place
254.7 52.6 1 609.6 75.3 1864.4 711
Yes
133.6 27.6 210.0 9.8 343.6 13.1
No
95.6 19.8 318.8 149 414.4 15.8
No comment
Whether supported to prohibit
smoking in the entire indoor
area of work place
183.7 38.0 1714.1 80.2 1897.8 724
Yes
191.9 39.7 109.6 51 3015 115
No
108.3 224 314.7 14.7 423.0 16.1
No comment
Whether supported the
Government’ s enactment of
law to prohibit smoking in the
entire indoor area of work place
186.4 38.5 17405 814 1927.0 735
Yes
208.3 43.0 123.9 5.8 332.3 12.7
No
89.2 184 273.9 12.8 363.1 13.8
No comment
484.0 100.0 21384 100.0 26224 100.0
Total
i Note: * Excluding domestic helpers and those who

worked entirely in outdoor area.
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INTRODUCTION

31 Within each enumerated household, a
person aged 15 or over was randomly selected for
interview in respect of the enquiry on the
understanding of the Basic Law. In addition, all
students studying at primary 4 and above within
each  enumerated household were also
interviewed. The respondents were asked
guestions about their knowledge of the Basic Law,
their need to know more about the Basic Law and
their perception of the effectiveness of the various
means to promote the Basic Law.

3.2 Besides conducting a household survey
to collect information from the general public and
students at primary 4 and above on their
understanding of the Basic Law, the Census and
Statistics Department also conducted a postal
survey concurrently to collect broadly similar
information from a random sample of civil
servants and teachers selected separately.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE ENQUIRY

A. Analysis on the general public of age
15 and over

(@) Level of knowledge about the Basic Law

3.3 Persons aged 15 and over were asked to
assess their level of knowledge about the Basic
Law. Of the 5590600 persons aged 15 and
over at the time of enumeration, some 4 437 200
persons (79.4% of al persons aged 15 and over)
clamed that they had heard of the Basic Law.
Another 20.6% claimed that they had never heard
of it. Regarding the level of knowledge about
the Basic Law, 0.8% of the persons aged 15 and
over said that they had good knowledge of the
Basic Law; 24.4%, some knowledge; and 54.2%,
only heard of it but did not have any idea of what
itsaid. (Table3.1aand Chart 3.1)

Age and sex
34 Analysed by age group, younger persons

were more likely to claim to have a good / some
knowledge about the Basic Law. The percentage
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was 38.6% for those aged 15-19 and gradualy
decreased to 11.2% for those aged 60 and over.
(Table 3.1b and Chart 3.2)

35 Relatively speaking, a higher percentage
of the male population claimed to have a good /
some knowledge about the Basic Law. The
percentage was 27.1% for males, as against 23.4%
for females. (Table 3.1b)

Educational attainment

3.6 The percentage of persons aged 15 and
over who claimed to have a good / some
knowledge about the Basic Law increased with
educational  attainment. The respective
percentages were 11.5% for those with primary
and below educational attainment; 26.9% for those
with secondary / matriculation educational
attainment and 47.4% for those with tertiary
educational attainment. (Table 3.1c)

Activity status

3.7 Among the economically active persons,
27.5% claimed to have a good / some knowledge
about the Basic Law. Regarding those
economically inactive persons, 46.5% of students
claimed to have a good / some knowledge about
the Basic Law while the respective percentages of
home-makers (17.5%) and retired persons (11.3%)
were lower. (Table 3.1d)

Sour ce of information about the Basic Law

3.8 Of those 4 437 200 persons aged 15 and
over who claimed to have heard of the Basic Law,
74.6% obtained information about the Basic Law
from “Government announcements of public
interest on television”; 47.8%, “other television
programmes’; 40.1%, “newspaper coverage /
introductory ~ articles”;  30.0%, “Government
announcements of public interest on radio”; and
22.6%, “other radio programmes’. (Table 3.2)

(b) Need to know more about the Basic Law

39 Of the 5590 600 persons aged 15 and
over at the time of enumeration, 20.6% considered
that they needed to know more about the Basic
Law while the mgority (79.4%) claimed that they
did not have such need. (Table 3.3a)
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Age and sex

3.10 Anaysed by age group, a higher
percentage of younger persons were more likely to
think that they needed to know more about the
Basic Law. The percentage was 29.1% for those
aged 15-19 and gradually decreased to 9.6% for
those aged 60 and over. (Table 3.39)

311 Relatively speaking, a higher percentage
of females considered that they needed to know
more about the Basic Law. The percentage was
22.0% for females, as against 19.1% for males.
(Table 3.33)

Educational attainment

3.12 The percentage of persons aged 15 and
over who considered that they needed to know
more about the Basic Law increased with
educational  attainment. The respective
percentages were 14.0% for those with primary
and below educational attainment; 21.1% for those
with secondary / matriculation educational
attainment and 33.0% for those with tertiary
educational attainment. (Table 3.3b)

Activity status

3.13 Among the economically active persons,
22.0% considered that they needed to know more
about the Basic Law. Of those economically
inactive persons, students had a higher percentage
(36.1%) while retired persons had a lower
percentage (9.1%). (Table 3.3c)

Why the need to know more about the Basic
Law

3.14 Among those 1153000 persons aged
15 and over who said that they needed to know
more about the Basic Law, the most commonly
cited reason for thinking so was “closely related to
oneself” (48.6%), followed by “protecting one's
own rights” (40.7%) and “duty of citizens’
(35.9%). (Table 3.4a)

Channel to enhance understanding of the
Basic Law

3.15 For those who said that they needed to
know more about the Basic Law, 61.6% would
like to enhance their understanding of the Basic
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3.19

Law through “Government announcements of
public interest on television”. Other commonly
mentioned channels included “other television
programmes’ (45.0%), “newspaper coverage /
introductory articles” (38.1%) and “Government
announcements of public interest on radio”
(28.5%). (Table 3.4b)

Why the lack of need to know more about
the Basic Law

3.16 Of those 4 437 700 persons aged 15 and
over who said that they did not need to know more
about the Basic Law, 54.1% indicated that they
had “no interest”. This was followed by “no
time to learn about it” (26.8%) and “none of one's
business’ (21.8%). (Table 3.5)

(c) Effective means to promote the Basic
Law

Channel for enhancing the public's
understanding of the Basic Law

3.17 Of the 5590 600 persons aged 15 and
over at the time of enumeration, about two-thirds
(67.6%) thought that the most effective channel
for enhancing the public’'s understanding of the
Basic Law was “Government announcements of
public interest on television”, followed by “other
television programmes’ (14.0%).  All other
channels were mentioned by less than 4% of
persons aged 15 and over. (Table 3.3d)

Type of television / radio programmes that
could arouse the public’'s interest in the
Basic Law

3.18 About two-fifths (43.3%) of persons
aged 15 and over considered that “Government
announcements of public interest” could arouse
the public’'s interest in the Basic Law. Other
commonly cited programmes were “variety
shows’ (38.8%) and “current affairs / news
programmes’ (34.7%). (Table 3.3¢)

B. Analysison specific target groups

3.19 Apat from the generad public,
information on the knowledge about the Basic
Law was also collected from three specific target
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groups, viz. students studying at primary 4 and
above, civil servants and teachers. The
information gathered from students was collected
via the household survey while that from civil
servants and teachers was collected via the postal
survey.

(@) Studentsat primary 4 and above
Awareness of the Basic Law

3.20 Of the 775200 students studying at
primary 4 and above, some 621 600 students
(80.2% of al students studying primary 4 and
over) clamed that they had heard of the Basic
Law. Another 19.8% claimed that they had
never heard of it. Regarding the degree of
knowledge about the Basic Law, 32.7% of the
students studying at primary 4 and above claimed
to have a good / some knowledge of the Basic
Law; while 47.5% claimed to have only heard of it
but did not have any idea of what it said. (Table
3.6)

Sour ce of information about the Basic Law

3.21 Of those 621 600 students studying at
primary 4 and above who claimed that they had
heard of the Basic Law, 64.1% obtained
information about the Basic Law from
“Government announcements of public interest on
television”; 38.9%, “school lessons’; 37.6%,
“other television programmes’; and 26.1%,
“Government announcements of public interest on
radio”. (Table3.7)

(b) Civil servants
Awareness of the Basic Law

3.22 Nearly al (99.7%) of the 185000 civil
servants said that they had heard of the Basic Law,
with 3.9% having good knowledge; 76.0%, some
knowledge and 19.8%, only heard of it but did not
have any idea of what it said. (Table 3.6)

Sour ce of information about the Basic Law

3.23 For those 184 400 civil servants who
clamed to have heard of the Basic Law, they
obtained information about the Basic Law mainly
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from “Government announcements of public
interest on television” (85.3%), followed by
“newspaper coverage / introductory articles’
(63.2%), “pamphlets about the Basic Law”
(55.4%), “Government announcements of public
interest on radio” (51.6%) and “other television
programmes’ (51.4%). (Table3.7)

(c) Teachers
Awareness of the Basic Law

3.24 Nearly al (99.8%) of the 51800
teachers said that they had heard of the Basic Law.
Regarding the degree of knowledge about the
Basic Law, 9.9% of the teachers claimed that they
had a good knowledge of the Basic Law; 78.5%,
some knowledge; and 11.4%, only heard of it but
did not have any idea of what it said. (Table 3.6)

Sour ce of information about the Basic Law

3.25 Some 84.9% of those 51 700 teachers
who claimed to have heard of the Basic Law
obtained information about the Basic Law from
“Government announcements of public interest on
televison” while 73.2% from “newspaper
coverage / introductory articles’. Some 61.5%
obtained information from “pamphlets about the
Basic Law” and 60.2% from “other television
programmes’. (Table 3.7)
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Chart 3.1 Percentage distribution of persons aged 15 and over by level of knowledge
about the Basic Law

/
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knowledge
25.2%

Only heard of but did not
have any idea of
what it said
54.2%

Not even heard of
20.6%
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3.2

Chart 3.2 Percentage distribution of persons aged 15 and over by level of knowledge

about the Basic Law and age

Age group

15-19

20-29

30-39

50.7 10.7
53.1 135
57.6 14.4
56.6 17.9
58.7 218
42.3
0 10 20 30 4;) 5;) 6'0 8.0 9'0 100
(%)
Percentage (%)

Level of knowledge about the Basic Law :

/
. Had agood / some knowledge

Not even heard of
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Only heard of but did not have any idea of what it said
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3.1a /

Table3.1a Personsaged 15 and over by whether had heard of the Basic Law / level of
knowledge about the Basic Law

/

Whether had heard of the Basic Law / No. of persons
level of knowledge about the Basic Law ('000) %
4437.2 79.4
Yes
41.9 0.8
Had a good knowledge
1365.0 24.4
Had some knowledge
3030.3 54.2
Only heard of but did not have any idea of what it said
11534 20.6
No
5590.6 100.0
Total
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3.1b /
Table3.1b Persons aged 15 and over by age / sex and level of knowledge about the
Basic Law
Level of knowledge about the Basic Law
/ Only heard of but
Had agood/some  did not have any
knowledge ideaof what it said  Not even heard of Total
No. of No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons persons
Agegroup / sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Agegroup
15-19 1756  38.6 230.4 50.7 486 10.7 4545  100.0
20-29 3131 334 497.4 53.1 127.0 135 937.6  100.0
30-39 361.8 280 744.2 57.6 186.6 144 12925  100.0
40- 49 3093 255 687.6 56.6 2169 179 12138 100.0
50-59 1345 195 404.8 58.7 150.3 218 689.7  100.0
> 60 1126 11.2 465.8 46.5 4240 423 10025  100.0
Sex
7254 271 14522 54.2 501.6 187 2679.1  100.0
Male
6816 234 15781 54.2 651.8 224 29115  100.0
Female

14070 252 3030.3 54.2 11534 20.6 5590.6 100.0
Overdl
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3.1c
Table3.1c Persons aged 15 and over by educational attainment and level of
knowledge about the Basic Law

Level of knowledge about the Basic Law

/ Only heard of but
Had agood/some  did not have any
knowledge ideaof what it said  Not even heard of Total
No. of No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons persons
Educational attainment ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ / 1852 115 865.2 53.9 556.1 346 1606.6 100.0

No schooling /
kindergarten / primary

/ 8744 269 1850.1 56.9 5276 162 32521 100.0
Secondary / matriculation

3473 474 314.9 43.0 69.7 9.5 732.0 100.0
Tertiary

14070 252 3030.3 542 11534 206 5590.6 100.0
Overdll
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3.1d

Table3.1d Persons aged 15 and over by activity status and level of knowledge about
theBasic Law

Level of knowledge about the Basic Law

/

Only heard of but

Had agood/ some  did not have any
knowledge ideaof what it said  Not even heard of Total
No. of No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons persons
Activity status ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
* 9169 275 1901.0 57.0 516.3 155 33342 1000
Economically active*
4900 217 11293 50.0 637.2 282 22565 100.0
Economically inactive
2199 465 209.7 443 43.7 9.2 473.3 100.0
Sudents
833 113 334.8 45.4 3191 433 737.3 100.0
Retired persons
1684 175 546.7 57.0 2445 255 959.6 100.0
Home-makers
183 212 38.1 44.2 299 346 86.3 100.0
Others
14070 252 3030.3 54.2 11534 20.6 5590.6 100.0
Overall
* Note: Economically active persons comprise the
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and unemployed
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3.2

Table3.2 Personsaged 15 and over who claimed to have heard of the Basic Law by
sour ce of information about the Basic L aw

# No. of persons

Source of information about the Basic Law” ('000) %

3308.0 74.6
Government announcements of public interest on television

2122.2 47.8
Other television programmes

/ 1779.3 40.1
Newspaper coverage / introductory articles

13322 30.0
Government announcements of public interest on radio

1002.4 22.6
Other radio programmes

/ 413.7 9.3
Magazine coverage/ introductory articles

281.3 6.3
Pamphlets about the Basic Law

191.3 43
School |essons

/ 125.1 2.8
Posters/ giant posters

1189 2.7
School activities
/ / 95.2 2.1
Discussions with relatives/ friends / colleagues
/ 76.3 17
Promotional activities with the participation of
artistes/ pop singers
66.5 15
Exhibitions
/ 50.1 11
Seminars/ thematic seminars
47.9 11
The original text of the Basic Law
36.7 0.8
Promotional activities with the participation of celebrities
30.1 0.7
Carnivals
28.8 0.7
The Basic Law Homepage
4437.2
Overal
D Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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3.3a /

Table3.3a Personsaged 15 and over by age/ sex and whether they thought that they
needed to know mor e about the Basic Law

Whether they thought that they needed to know more about the Basic Law

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons
Age group / sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Agegroup
15-19 132.2 29.1 322.3 70.9 454.5 100.0
20- 29 241.1 25.7 696.5 74.3 937.6 100.0
30-39 317.6 24.6 974.9 75.4 12925 100.0
40 - 49 239.3 19.7 974.5 80.3 12138 100.0
50- 59 127.0 184 562.7 81.6 689.7 100.0
> 60 95.8 9.6 906.7 90.4 10025 100.0
Sex
511.6 191 21675 80.9 2679.1 100.0
Male
641.4 22.0 2270.2 78.0 29115 100.0
Femae
1153.0 20.6 4437.7 79.4 5590.6 100.0
Overall
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3.3b

Table3.3b Persons aged 15 and over by educational attainment and whether they
thought that they needed to know more about the Basic Law

Whether they thought that they needed to know more about the Basic Law

Yes No Total
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Educational attainment ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ / 224.2 14.0 1382.3 86.0 1 606.6 100.0
No schooling /
kindergarten / primary
/ 687.4 211 2564.7 78.9 32521 100.0
Secondary / matriculation
241.3 33.0 490.6 67.0 732.0 100.0
Tertiary
1153.0 20.6 4437.7 79.4 5590.6 100.0
Overall
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3.3c

Table3.3c Personsaged 15 and over by activity status and whether they thought that
they needed to know more about the Basic Law

Whether they thought that they needed to know more about the Basic Law

Yes No Totd
No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons
Activity status ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
* 732.1 22.0 2602.1 78.0 3334.2 100.0
Economically active*
420.9 18.7 1835.6 81.3 2 256.5 100.0
Economically inactive
171.1 36.1 302.2 63.9 473.3 100.0
Sudents
66.8 9.1 670.4 90.9 737.3 100.0
Retired persons
167.5 175 792.1 82.5 959.6 100.0
Home-makers
155 17.9 70.8 82.1 86.3 100.0
Others
1153.0 20.6 4437.7 79.4 5590.6 100.0
Overall
* Note: * Economicaly active persons comprise the

employed persons and unemployed

persons.
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3.3d

Table3.3d Personsaged 15 and over by their perception of the most effective channel
for enhancing the public’s under standing of the Basic L aw

Channel perceived to be the most effective for No. of persons
enhancing the public’s understanding of the Basic Law ('000) %
37818 67.6

Government announcements of public interest on television

781.2 14.0
Other television programmes

/ 205.1 3.6
Newspaper or magazine coverage / introductory articles

181.1 3.2
Government announcements of public interest on radio
179.7 32
Other radio programmes
/ 112.3 2.1
School lessons / school activities
/ / 105.0 1.9
Promotional activities with participation of
artistes/ pop singers/ celebrities
/ / 97.9 18
Exhibitions/ seminars/ thematic seminars
/ / 93.9 17
Pamphlets about the Basic Law / the original text of
the Basic Law / the Basic Law Homepage
17.1 0.3
Activities organized by the Basic Law Resource Centre
141 0.3
Carnivals
214 04
Others
5590.6 100.0
Total
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3.3e /

Table3.3e Persons aged 15 and over by their perception of the type of television /
radio programmesthat could arouse the public’sinterest in the Basic Law

/ # No. of persons
Type of television / radio programmes’ ('000) %
24216 43.3
Government announcements of public interest
2166.9 38.8
Variety shows
/ 19375 34.7
Current affairs/ news programmes
1379.7 24.7
Game shows with prizes
756.9 135
Drama series
655.1 11.7
Talk shows
624.2 11.2
Informative programmes
5590.6
Overal
D Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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3.4a

Table3.4a Persons aged 15 and over who thought that they needed to know more
about the Basic Law by reason for thinking that there had a need to know
mor e about the Basic Law

#

Reason for thinking that there had a need No. of persons
to know more about the Basic L aw” ('000) %
560.7 48.6
Closely related to oneself
469.0 40.7
Protecting on€' s own rights
4139 35.9
Duty of citizens
212.0 18.4
Often heard about it but did not know what it was
82.3 7.1
Monitoring the government
69.4 6.0
Ensuring ‘ One country, Two systems
64.0 5.6
Enabling discussion with others
40.0 35
Required by job
1153.0
Overall
D Note: # Multiple answers were allowed.
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3.4b

Table3.4b Persons aged 15 and over who thought that they needed to know more
about the Basic Law by channel to enhance understanding of the Basic

Law
# No. of persons
Channel to enhance understanding of the Basic Law” ('000) %
709.8 61.6
Government announcements of public interest on television
518.8 45.0

Other television programmes

/ 438.8 38.1
Newspaper coverage / introductory articles

328.8 28.5
Government announcements of public interest on radio
228.0 19.8
Other radio programmes
174.6 151
Pamphlets about the Basic Law
/ 1134 9.8
Magazine coverage / introductory articles
79.9 6.9
The Basic Law Homepage
79.8 6.9
Exhibitions
/ 70.7 6.1

Promotional activities with the participation of
artistes/ pop singers

/ 68.2 5.9
Seminars / thematic seminars

68.0 59
School lessons

59.5 52
School activities

54.7 4.7

The origina text of the Basic Law

/ 44.1 3.8
Posters/ giant posters

34.4 3.0
Promotional activities with the participation of celebrities

34.3 3.0
Activities organized by the Basic Law Resource Centre

29.7 2.6
Carnivals

/ / 23.6 2.0

Discussions with relatives/ friends / colleagues

23.6 2.0
Training activities

1153.0
Overdll
D Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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Table3.5 Personsaged 15 and over who did not think that there was a need to know
mor e about the Basic Law by reason for thinking that there was no need
to know more about the Basic Law

#

Reason for thinking that there was no need No. of persons
to know more about the Basic L aw” ('000) %
2399.8 54.1
No interest
1187.1 26.8
No time to learn about it
966.6 21.8
None of one’ s business
798.1 18.0

No knowledge about politics
/ 505.4 114
Annoying / trivia

4 437.7
Overdl

2 Note: # Multiple answers were allowed.

-49-



Under standing of the Basic L aw

3.6 /
/ /
Table3.6  Students studying at primary 4 and above / civil servants / teachers by
whether had heard of the Basic Law / level of knowledge about the Basic

Law
*
/ Students* Civil Servants Teachers
Whether had heard of the Basic No. of No. of No. of
Law / level of knowledge persons persons persons
about the Basic Law ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
621.6 80.2 184.4 99.7 51.7 99.8
Yes
2.2 0.3 7.2 3.9 51 9.9
Had a good knowledge
250.9 324 140.6 76.0 40.7 78.5
Had some knowledge
368.5 47.5 36.6 19.8 59 114
Only heard of but did not
have any idea of what it said
153.6 19.8 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.2
No
775.2 100.0 185.0 100.0 51.8 100.0
Total
. Note: * Studyingat primary 4 and above.
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3.7

/ /
Table3.7  Students studying at primary 4 and above / civil servants / teachers who
claimed to have heard of the Basic L aw by sour ce of information about the

Basic Law
Students* Civil Servants Teachers
No. of No. of No. of
# persons persons persons
Source of information about the Basic L aw” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

398.3 64.1 157.2 85.3 43.9 84.9
Government announcements of public interest on
television
234.0 37.6 94.8 51.4 31.2 60.2
Other television programmes

/ 128.1 20.6 116.6 63.2 37.9 73.2
Newspaper coverage/ introductory articles

162.5 26.1 95.1 51.6 26.5 51.3
Government announcements of public interest on radio

97.3 15.7 56.8 30.8 17.6 34.1
Other radio programmes

/ 39.9 6.4 40.0 21.7 15.8 30.6
Magazine coverage / introductory articles

35.1 5.6 102.2 55.4 31.8 61.5
Pamphlets about the Basic Law

242.1 38.9 - - - -
School lessons

/ 18.7 3.0 24 23.0 18.3 354
Posters / giant posters

113.1 18.2 - - - -
School activities
/ / 7.3 12 45.9 24.9 17.4 33.6
Discussions with relatives/ friends/ colleagues
/ 12.1 2.0 20.3 11.0 59 11.3
Promotional activities with the participation of
artistes/ pop singers
10.1 16 284 154 10.9 21.1
Exhibitions
/ 9.7 16 22.5 12.2 7.2 14.0
Seminars/ thematic seminars
7.7 12 38.9 211 16.8 324
The original text of the Basic Law
59 0.9 10.2 55 41 7.9
Promotional activities with the participation of celebrities
6.7 11 13.7 7.4 4.3 8.3
Carnivals
8.4 14 13.3 7.2 51 9.8
The Basic Law Homepage
16 0.3 10.0 54 31 6.0
Activities organized by the Basic Law Resource Centre
- - 24.6 133 3.7 7.1
Training activities
621.6 184.4 51.7
Overdl
# Notes: # Multiple answers were allowed.

* *  Studying at primary 4 and above.
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4 Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.1
4.2
/
43
2 105 800 212 500 (
10.1%)
25 700 (12.1%)
186 800 (87.9%)
30.4% (
30 ) ( 41 44 41
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INTRODUCTION

4.1 Within each enumerated household, the
household head or a knowledgeable person in the
subject of employing domestic helpers was
selected for interview in respect of the enquiry on
views on employment of domestic helper.

4.2 In this enquiry, the selected respondents
were asked whether they were employing
domestic helper, type of domestic helper being
employed, the reasons for employing loca /
foreign domestic helper and their intention to
employ another domestic helper after the
termination of service of the current one. For
households employing local domestic helpers,
they were further asked the terms and conditions
of employing the local domestic helpers, including
whether the domestic helpers were employed on
full-time or part-time basis, the monthly wage and
number of working hours per week of the
domestic helpers. For those households which
were not employing any domestic helper, they
were asked about their intention to employ
domestic helpers in the coming year and if so, the
type of domestic helper to be employed. Finally,
households which were employing domestic
helpers and those households which intended to
employ domestic helpers in the coming year were
further asked about the job requirements for
employing domestic helpers and whether they
thought that local domestic helpers could fulfill
such job requirements.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE ENQUIRY

4.3 It was estimated that of the 2 105 800
households at the time of enumeration, some
212500 households (10.1% of all households)
were employing domestic helpers.  Among them,
25 700 households (12.1%) were employing local
domestic helpers, while 186800 households
(87.9%) were employing foreign domestic helpers.
While all foreign domestic helpers were working
on full-time basis, only 30.4% of the local ones
were working full-time (defined as working at
least 30 hours per week). (Tables 4.1 and 4.4
and Chart 4.1)
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A. Analysis on households which were
employing domestic helpers

Number of domestic hel pers employed

4.4 Of those 212500 households which
were employing domestic helpers, nearly all
(99.5%) were employing one domestic helper.

Monthly household income

45 Household income is a significant factor
affecting the employment of domestic helpers by
households. Households with higher income had
a higher rate of employing domestic helpers. For
households with monthly household income of
$50,000 and over (excluding persona income of
the live-sin domestic helpers), 37.0% were
employing domestic helpers. The rate was much
lower (3.0%) for households with monthly
household income of less than $10,000. The
median monthly household income for those
households which were employing domestic
hel pers was $40,000. (Table 4.2a)

Household size

4.6 The average household size (excluding
live-in domestic helpers) of those 212500
households which were employing domestic
helpers was 4.2. Households with a household
size of five and over had the highest rate of
employing domestic helpers, at 22.2%. On the
other hand, households with 1-2 persons had the
lowest rate, at 3.1%. (Table 4.2b)

4.7 For households which were employing
foreign domestic helpers, similar pattern as the
overadl one was observed. However, for
households which were employing local domestic
helpers, the rates for various household size
groups were quite close, being 1.0% for
households with 1-2 persons; 1.1% for 3-4 persons
and 1.7% for 5 persons and over. (Table 4.2b)

Whether had children aged 12 and below /
elderly persons aged 60 and over / persons
who needed special care

4.8 Households with children aged 12 and
below / persons who needed specia care were
more likely to employ foreign domestic helpers,
probably because someone was needed to take
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care of the children or persons who needed special
care when the adult members were at work. For
households with children aged 12 and below,
16.4% were employing foreign domestic helpers.
The corresponding figure was 5.1% for
households without children aged 12 and below.
Similarly, 23.4% of the households with persons
who needed specia care were employing foreign
domestic helpers, as against 7.9% for those
households without persons who needed special
care. Whether a household had elderly persons
aged 60 and over did not appear to bear close
relationship with the employment of domestic
helpers by the household. (Table 4.2¢)

4.9 However, the employment of local
domestic helpers seemed to have no close
relationship with whether a household had
children aged 12 and below / persons who needed
special care. This might be attributed to the fact
that around 70% of the local domestic helpers
were working on part-time basis. (Tables 4.2¢c
and 4.4)

Reason for employing domestic helpers

4.10 Of those 25 700 households which were
employing local domestic helpers, the three most
commonly cited reasons for employing local
domestic helpers were “easier to communicate”
(34.7%), “more reliable” (18.9%) and “lower
wages’ (18.4%). Among those 186 800
households which were employing foreign
domestic helpers, the three most commonly cited
reasons were “lower wages’ (53.8%), “more
suitable working hours” (28.0%) and “more
diligent” (20.2%). (Table4.3)

Whether would continue to employ
domestic helper after the termination of
service of the current one

411 Of those 212500 households which
were employing domestic helpers, the majority
(86.3%) claimed that they would continue to
employ domestic helper after the termination of
service of the current one. Demand for foreign
domestic helpers was higher than that for local
ones as 89.7% of those households which would
continue to employ domestic helpers would prefer
foreign domestic helpers.  (Table 4.2d)
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4.12 Of those 186 800 households which
were employing foreign domestic helpers, some
162500 (86.9%) claimed that they would
continue to employ domestic helpers. Some
96.5% of these households would continue to
employ foreign domestic helpers. (Table 4.2d)

4.13 Of those 25 700 households which were
employing local domestic helpers, 20900
(81.4%) claimed that they would continue to
employ domestic helpers after the termination of
service of the current ones. Of these 20900
households, 62.7% would till prefer local ones
while 37.3% would switch to employment of
foreign domestic helpers. (Table 4.2d)

B. Analysison thetermsand conditions of
employing local domestic helpers

Mode of employment of local domestic
helpers

4.14 Of the 25700 households which were
employing local domestic helpers, over two-thirds
(69.6%) were employing local domestic helpers
on a part-time basis while 30.4% were employing
them on afull-time basis. (Table 4.4)

Monthly wage paid to local domestic
helpers
4.15 Some 47.2% of those 17900

households which were employing local part-time
domestic helpers paid less than $2,000 per month
to their local part-time domestic helpers, while
another 26.1% paid $2,000-$2,999 per month.
The median monthly wage paid to local part-time
domestic helperswas $2,500. (Table 4.4)

4.16 Of those 7 800 households which were
employing local full-time domestic helpers, nearly
half (46.1%) paid $5,000 and over per month to
their local full-time domestic helpers. The
median monthly wage paid to local full-time
domestic helpers was $4,500. (Table 4.4)

Number of working hours per week for
local part-time domestic helpers

4.17 About half (46.8%) of the households
which were employing local part-time domestic
helpers required their domestic helpers to work 10
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hours and less per week. Another 32.8%
required them to work 11-20 hours per week.
The median number of working hours per week
for the loca part-time domestic helpers was 12.0
hours. (Table 4.5a)

Hourly wage paid to
domestic helpers

local part-time

4.18 Some 26.8% of the households which
were employing local part-time domestic helpers
paid $30 and less per hour to their domestic
helpers. Another 26.4% paid $31-$40 per hour,
41.1% paid $41-$50 per hour and 5.7% paid $60-
$70 per hour. The median hourly wage paid to
the local part-time domestic helpers was $40.
(Table 4.5b)

C. Analysis on the job requirements for
domestic helpers

Intention to employ domestic helpers in the
coming year

4.19 Households which were not employing
domestic helpers were asked whether they had
intention to employ domestic helpers in the
coming year. It was found that some 2.3% of
those 1893400 households which were not
employing domestic helpers had intention to
employ domestic helpers in the coming year.
Among them, 26.3% intended to employ local
domestic helpers (including 5.8% on full-time
basis and 20.5% on part-time basis); 44.9%,
foreign domestic helpers; and 28.8%, either one.
(Table 4.6)

Job requirements for domestic helpers

4.20 Households which were employing
domestic helpers and those which intended to
employ domestic helpers in the coming year were
asked their job requirements for employing
domestic helpers. Of those 255500 households
which were either employing domestic helpers or
which intended to employ domestic helpers in the
coming year, the majority required the domestic
helpers to be able to “cleaning and tidying up the
household” (79.6%) and “purchasing and cooking
food” (64.4%). In addition, “taking care of
children” (45.3%) and “washing / ironing clothes’
(43.0%) were also required by a good proportion
of the households. (Table 4.7a)
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4.21 Of those 37 000 households which
were either employing local domestic helpers or
which intended to employ local domestic helpers
in the coming year, the most commonly cited job
requirement for local domestic helpers was
“cleaning and tidying up the household” (85.4%),
followed by “purchasing and cooking food”
(41.9%), “washing / ironing clothes” (40.4%) and
“taking care of children” (23.6%). (Table4.7a)

4.22 On the other hand, for those 206 100
households which were either employing foreign
domestic helpers or which intended to employ
foreign domestic helpers in the coming year, the
most commonly cited job requirement for foreign
domestic helpers was “cleaning and tidying up the
household” (78.7%). The other commonly cited
job requirements included “purchasing and
cooking food” (69.1%), “taking care of children”
(49.2%) and “washing / ironing clothes’ (44.0%).
(Table 4.7a)

Whether local domestic helpers could fulfill
job requirements

4.23 Households  which  were  either
employing domestic helpers or which intended to
employ domestic helpers in the coming year were
asked whether they thought that local domestic
helpers could fulfill their job requirements.
Some 60.2% of these households considered that
local domestic helpers could fulfill the job
requirements. In particular, for those households
which were employing loca domestic helpers or
which intended to employ local domestic helpers,
90.1% thought that local domestic helpers were
able to meet their job requirements, whereas the
corresponding percentage was only 52.9% for
those households which were employing foreign
domestic helpers or which intended to employ
foreign domestic helpers in the coming year.
(Table 4.7b)



Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.1
Chart 4.1 Percentage distribution of households by whether employing domestic
helper and type of domestic helper employed

Whether employing domestic helper Type of domestic helper employed

Local domestic
hel per
(12.1%)

No Yes
89.9% 10.1%
Foreign domestic
hel per
(87.9%)

Note: Figuresin brackets represent the percentagesin
respective of all households which were
employing domestic helpers.
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Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.1 /
Table4.1  Households by whether employing domestic helper / type of domestic
helper employed
/
Whether employing domestic helper / No. of households *
type of domestic helper employed ('000) %*
2125 10.1
Yes
25.7 (12.1)
Local domestic helper
186.8 (87.9)
Foreign domestic helper
1893.3 89.9
No
2105.8 100.0
Total
D* Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all households
which were employing domestic helpers.
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Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.2a

Table4.2a Households employing domestic helpers by monthly household income
and type of domestic helper employed

Type of domestic helper employed
Local Foreign Overall
( ) No.of No. of No. of
Monthly household ~ households *  households * households *
income (HK$)” ('000) %  Rate* ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
< 10,000 1.0 4.0 0.2 11.7 6.3 2.8 12.8 6.0 3.0
10,000 - 19,999 16 6.2 0.3 16.2 8.7 31 17.8 84 34
20,000 - 29,999 4.3 16.7 0.9 28.8 154 5.9 331 15.6 6.8
30,000 - 39,999 6.2 24.1 1.9 36.6 196 115 42.7 201 134
40,000 - 49,999 2.7 10.5 17 30.1 16.1 18.9 32.8 154 20.6
> 50,000 9.9 38.5 5.0 63.4 339 320 73.2 344 370
25.7 100.0 1.2 186.8 100.0 8.9 2125 1000 101
Overal
39,600 40,000 40,000
C )
Median monthly
household
income (HK$)
D Notes: * Excluding the monthly personal income of
the live-in domestic helpers.
* * As a percentage of al households in the
respective  monthly household income
$10,000 2.8% groups. For example, among all

households with monthly  household
income of less than $10,000, 2.8% were
employing foreign domestic helpers.
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Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.2b

Table4.2b Households employing domestic helpers by household size and type of
domestic helper employed

Type of domestic helper employed
Locd Foreign Overall
No. of No. of No. of
# households *  households *  households *
Household size’ ('000) %  Rate* ('000) % Rate* ('000) %  Rate*
1-2 5.2 20.3 1.0 104 55 21 15.6 7.3 31
3-4 13.7 53.4 11 96.4 51.6 8.0 110.1 51.8 9.1
>5 6.8 26.3 1.7 80.1 429 205 86.8 409 222
25.7 100.0 12 186.8  100.0 8.9 2125 1000 101
Overal
35 4.3 4.2
Average household
size
# Notes: #* Excluding the live-in domestic helpers.
* * As a percentage of all households in the
1-2 respective household size groups. For

1.0%

example, among all households with a
household size of 1-2, 1.0% were
employing local domestic helpers.
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Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.2c / /

Table4.2c Households employing domestic helpers by whether had children aged 12
and below / elderly persons aged 60 and over / per sons who needed special
care and type of domestic helper employed

/ Type of domestic helper employed
/
Whether had children aged Locd Foreign Overal
12 and below / elderly
persons aged 60 and No. of No. of No. of
over / persons who households * households * households *
needed special care ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*

Whether had children

aged 12 and below

8.9 345 13 114.4 61.2 164 123.2 580 17.7
Yes

16.8 655 1.2 724 388 51 89.3 420 6.3
No
Whether had elderly persons
aged 60 and over

6.8 263 09 56.9 304 78 63.6 299 88
Yes

189 737 14 129.9 69.6 94 148.9 701 108
No

Whether had persons
who needed special care

3.6 140 28 30.2 16.2 234 33.8 159 26.2

Yes
22.1 8.0 11 156.6 83.8 7.9 178.7 84.1 9.0

No

25.7 1000 12 186.8 100.0 8.9 2125 1000 101

Overall
i Note: * As a percentage of al households in the
respective groups. For example, among
1.3% all households with children aged 12 and

below, 1.3% were employing loca
domestic helpers.

-62-



Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.2d /

Table4.2d Households employing domestic helpers by whether would continue to
employ domestic helper after the termination of service of the current
domestic helper / type of domestic helper to be employed and type of
domestic helper being employed

/ Type of domestic helper being employed
Whether would continue to .
employ domestic helper Local Foreign Overall
after the termination of
service of the current No. of No. of No. of
domestic helper / type of households *  households *  households *
domestic helper to be employed ('000) %* ('000) %* ('000) %0*
20.9 814 162.5 86.9 183.3 86.3
Yes
131 (62.7) 5.7 (3.5) 18.8 (10.3)
Local
7.8 (37.3) 156.8 (96.5) 164.5 (89.7)
Foreign
4.8 18.7 24.4 13.0 29.1 13.7
No
25.7 100.0 186.8 100.0 2125 100.0
Total
D* Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all households
which would continue to employ domestic
helpers.
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Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.3 /
Table4.3 Households employing local / foreign domestic helpers by reason for
employing domestic helpers

Local domestic helper Foreign domestic hel per
No. of No. of
# households households
Reason for employing domestic hel pers’ ('000) % ('000) %
8.9 34.7 84 45
Easier to communicate
4.9 18.9 314 16.8
Morereliable
4.7 18.4 100.5 53.8
Lower wages
3.7 14.2 52.4 28.0
More suitable working hours
3.7 14.2 17.8 9.6
Got used to employing thistype
of domestic helper
2.6 10.0 124 6.6
More professional
2.2 8.4 13.6 7.3
Easier to employ suitable candidate
2.1 8.2 37.8 20.2
More diligent
2.0 79 31 17
Simpler procedure
11 4.2 33.7 18.0
More obedient
0.5 19 16.7 89
Could stay overnight
25.7 186.8
Overall
D Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.4

Table4.4  Households employing local domestic helpers by monthly wage paid and
mode of employment

Mode of employment

Part-time Full-time Overall
No. of No. of No. of
( ) households households households
Monthly wage paid (HK$) ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
< 2,000 8.4 47.2 - - 8.4 32.9
2,000 - 2,999 4.7 26.1 0.5 6.9 5.2 20.3
3,000 - 3,999 2.2 12.1 2.6 331 4.7 184
4,000 - 4,999 21 11.7 11 139 3.2 124
> 5,000 05 3.0 35 46.1 4.1 16.1
* 17.9 100.0 7.8 100.0 25.7 100.0
Total* (69.6) (30.9) (100.0)
( ) 2,500 4,500 2,800
Median monthly wage (HK$)
Do* Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all households
which were employing local domestic
helpers.
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Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.5a
Table4.5a Households employing local part-time domestic helpers by number of
wor king hours per week

No. of households

Number of working hours per week ('000) %
1-5 4.2 23.4
6-10 4.2 23.4
11-15 21 11.7
16-20 3.8 21.1
21-29 3.7 20.4

17.9 100.0
Total

12.0

C )

Median number of working
hours per week (hours)
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Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.5b
Table4.5b Households employing local part-time domestic helpers by hourly wage
paid
( ) No. of households

Hourly wage paid (HK$) ('000) %

11-20 2.6 14.7

21-30 2.2 12.1

31-40 4.7 26.4

41-50 7.4 41.1

60 - 70 1.0 5.7
17.9 100.0

Total

« ) 40
Median hourly wage (HK$)

-67-



Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.6 /

Table4.6  Households which were not employing domestic helper by intention to
employ domestic helper in the coming year / type of domestic helper to be

employed
/
Intention to employ domestic helper in the coming No. of households *
year / type of domestic helper to be employed ('000) %*
43.0 2.3
Yes
2.5 (5.8)
Local full-time domestic helper
8.8 (20.5)
Local part-time domestic helper
19.3 (44.9
Foreign domestic helper
124 (28.8)
Either one
1850.4 97.7
No
18934 100.0
Total
. Note: * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all households
which were not employing domestic
helpers but intended to employ domestic
helpersin the coming year.
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Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.7a /

Table4.7a Households employing domestic helpers and those intended to employ
domestic helpers in the coming year by job requirement for domestic
helper and type of domestic helper being employed / to be employed

/
Type of domestic helper

being employed / to be employed
Loca Foreign Either one Overal
#
Job requirement No. of No. of No. of No. of
for domestic households households households households
helper” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
31.6 85.4 162.1 78.7 9.7 78.2 203.4 79.6
Cleaning and tidying
up the household
155 41.9 1425 69.1 6.6 53.6 164.6 64.4
Purchasing and
cooking food
8.7 23.6 101.4 49.2 5.7 45.9 115.8 45.3
Taking care of
children
/ 15.0 40.4 90.7 44.0 4.1 33.3 109.8 43.0
Washing / ironing
clothes
3.2 8.6 34.3 16.6 2.7 21.8 40.1 15.7
English skills
2.6 7.0 29.6 14.4 2.6 21.3 34.8 13.6
Taking care of
the elderly
/ 3.2 8.8 144 7.0 15 121 19.1 75
First aid / medical
care knowledge
37.0 206.1 124 255.5
Overall
D Note: # Multiple answers were allowed.
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Views on employment of domestic helpers

4.7b /

Table4.7b Households employing domestic helpers and those intended to employ
domestic helpers in the coming year by perception of whether local
domestic helper could fulfill job requirements and type of domestic helper
being employed / to be employed

/
Type of domestic helper
being employed / to be employed

Perception of Local Foreign Either one Overal

whether local
domestic helper No. of No. of No. of No. of
could fulfill job  households households households households
requirements ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
33.3 90.1 109.1 52.9 11.4 91.8 153.8 60.2
Yes
37 9.9 97.0 47.1 1.0 8.2 101.7 39.8
No
370  100.0 206.1  100.0 12.4 100.0 2555  100.0
Total
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5 Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

5.1
5.2
/
I
/
53
( ) (
)
5.4
2 105 800 1 983 300 (
94.2%)
122 500
( )
/
55 1 983 300 60.2%
12.0%

53 22 ( 5.1a)

INTRODUCTION

51 Within each enumerated household, the
person who was the usual decision-maker for
purchasing fresh food produce for the household's
consumption and resided in the household was
selected for interview in respect of the enquiry on
the pattern of purchasing fresh food produce.

52 In this enquiry, the selected respondents
were asked about the frequency of purchasing
fresh food produce from supermarkets / wet
markets, usual place of purchasing fresh food
produce and reasons for usually / seldom / not
choosing to purchase fresh food produce from
supermarkets / wet markets.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

53 In the present enquiry, fresh food
produce referred to fruits, vegetables, meat
(including pork, beef and Ilamb), poultry
(including chicken, duck and goose), eggs,
freshwater fish, marine fish and other seafood.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE ENQUIRY

54 It was estimated that of the 2 105 800
households at the time of enumeration, some
1983 300 households (94.2% of al households)
reported that the decision-makers for purchasing
fresh food produce were residing in the household
concerned, while the decision-makers of the
remaining 122 500 households were not residing
in the household concerned (e.g. non live-in
domestic helper).

A. Analysis on pattern of purchasing
fresh food produce

Frequency of purchasing fresh food
produce from supermarkets / wet markets

55 Some 60.2% of those 1983300
households purchased fresh food produce from
wet markets every day, while the corresponding
percentage of households which purchased fresh
food produce from supermarkets every day was
much lower, at 12.0% only. The average number
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5.6
(92.5%)
5.2%
( 5.1a
5.7 63.7%
20.3%
( 519
5.8 1983 300 1918 200
(96.7%)
3.3%
( 5.1b)
59 1918 200
98.5%
96.7% 95.3% ( )
88.3% 83.3% 80.4%
75.2% ( ) (
5.1b)
5.10
90%
86.8% 79.3%
77.4% ( 52
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of times of purchasing fresh food produce from
wet markets and supermarkets per week was 5.3
and 2.2 respectively. (Table5.14q)

5.6 Regarding the pattern of purchasing
fresh food produce from wet markets, the majority
(92.5%) of the households purchased fresh food
produce from wet markets at least once a week.
Only 5.2% of the households reported that they
went to wet markets less than once a month to
purchase fresh food produce. (Table 5.1a)

5.7 On the other hand, about 63.7% of the
households purchased fresh food produce from
supermarkets at least once a week, while 20.3%
went to supermarkets less than once a month to
purchase fresh food produce. (Table5.14)

Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce
during the two weeks before enumeration

5.8 Of those 1983300 households,
1918200 (96.7%) had purchased at least one
kind of fresh food produce during the two weeks
before enumeration. Only 3.3% had not
purchased any fresh food produce during that
period. (Table5.1b)

59 Among those 1918200 households
which had purchased fresh food produce during
the two weeks before enumeration, 98.5% had
purchased vegetables, 96.7%, fruits; 95.3%, meat
(including pork, beef and lamb); 88.3%, eggs;
83.3%, freshwater fish; 80.4%, marine fish and
other seafood and 75.2%, poultry (including
chicken, duck and goose). (Table 5.1b)

5.10 Regarding the outlets for purchasing the
respective types of fresh food produce during the
two weeks before enumeration, about 90% and
more of the households which had purchased
marine fish and other seafood, freshwater fish,
poultry and meat respectively chose to purchase
these types of fresh food produce from wet
markets during the period. For vegetables, fruits
and eggs, the percentages of households which
had purchased these types of fresh food produce
from wet markets were relatively lower, at 86.8%,
79.3% and 77.4% respectively. (Table 5.2)
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/
5.11 1918 200
1681 300
(87.6%)
236 900 (12.4%)
( 53a  5.1)
5.12
94.7%

742% ( 53a 52

5.13
(86.0%)
(88.0%) ( 5.39)
5.14
)
95.2%
/
85.3% 61.5%
5.3b)

B. Analysis on characteristics  of

households / persons responsible for
pur chasing fresh food produce

511 Of those 1918 200 households which
had purchased fresh food produce during the two
weeks before enumeration, 1681 300 (87.6%)
usually chose to purchase fresh food produce from
wet markets, while 236900 (12.4%) usualy
chose to purchase fresh food produce from
supermarkets. (Table 5.3aand Chart 5.1)

Age and sex

5.12 Comparing those households which
usually went to wet markets with those households
which usually went to supermarkets, it was found
that the older the decision-makers responsible for
purchasing fresh food produce in the households,
the higher was the tendency of the households to
go to wet markets to purchase fresh food produce.
Some 94.7% of the households with decision-
makers aged 60 and over usualy chose to
purchase fresh food produce from wet markets.
This percentage decreased to 74.2% for those
households with decision-makers aged below 30.
(Table 5.3aand Chart 5.2)

513 Analyzed by sex of the decision-makers
responsible for purchasing fresh food produce in
the households, households with male decision-
makers had a dlightly lower percentage (86.0%) of
usually choosing to purchase fresh food produce
from wet markets than those with female decision-
makers (88.0%). (Table5.349)

Educational attainment

5.14 Analyzed by educational attainment of
the decision-makers responsible for purchasing
fresh food produce in the households, households
with decision-makers having higher educational
attainment had higher tendency to purchase fresh
food produce from supermarkets as against wet
markets. Some 95.2% of the households with
decision-makers having primary and below
educational attainment usually chose to purchase
fresh food produce from wet markets. The
corresponding figures were 85.3% for households
with  decision-makers having secondary /
matriculation educational attainment and 61.5%
for those with decision-makers having tertiary
educational attainment. (Table 5.3b)
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Activity status

5.15 Anayzed by activity status of the
decision-makers responsible for purchasing fresh
food produce in the households, households with
retired persons and home-makers as the decision-
makers had relatively higher  proportions
choosing to purchase fresh food produce from wet
markets, with the respective figures at 94.9% and
90.4%. On the other hand, households with
economically active persons (83.0%) and students
as the decision-makers (50.0%) had relatively
lower proportions.  (Table 5.3c)

Type of housing

5.16 Households residing in public renta
housing had a higher rate of usually choosing to
purchase fresh food produce from wet markets.
Some 93.7% of households residing in public
rental housing usualy chose to purchase fresh
food produce from wet markets. The
corresponding figures for those households
residing in subsidized sale flats and private
permanent housing were 89.4% and 82.7%
respectively. (Table5.3d)

Monthly household income

517 Analyzed by monthly household income,
households with lower household income had a
higher rate of usually choosing to purchase fresh
food produce from wet markets. For households
with monthly household income below $10,000,
some 94.0% usually chose to purchase fresh food
produce from wet markets. The percentage
decreased to 80.1% for households with monthly
household income of $30,000 and over. (Table
5.3¢)

C. Analysis on factors affecting the choice

between supermarkets/ wet marketsin
pur chasing fresh food produce

Reason for usually choosing to purchase
fresh food produce from supermarkets / wet
mar kets

5.18 Among those 236900 households
which usually chose to purchase fresh food
produce from supermarkets, the major reasons
cited by them were “the food was cleaner”
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(53.6%), “the location was more convenient”
(45.5%), “the environment was better” (45.1%)
and “the food was fresher” (44.8%). (Table 5.3f)

5.19 On the other hand, among those
1681300 households which usually chose to
purchase fresh food produce from wet markets,
their mgjor reasons for being so were “the food
was fresher” (69.9%), “the price was lower”
(46.1%), “more choices’ (41.2%) and *“the
location was more convenient” (38.0%). (Table
5.3f)

Reason for seldom / not choosing to
purchase fresh food produce from
supermarkets / wet markets

5.20 Among those 1681300 households
which seldom / never chose to purchase fresh food
produce from supermarkets, their major reasons
for being so were “the food was not fresh”
(53.1%), “the price was higher” (43.2%) and “not
many choices’ (39.9%). (Table5.3g)

521 Of those 236900 households which
seldom / never chose to purchase fresh food
produce from wet markets, over haf (52.4%)
thought that “the environment was poor (e.g. dirty
and no air-conditioning)”. Some 39.7%
considered that “the food was not clean” and
33.3%, “the location was inconvenient”. (Table
5.30)



Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

5.1

Chart 5.1 Percentage distribution of households which had purchased fresh food
produce during the two weeks before enumeration by usual outlet for
purchasing fresh food produce

Supermarkets
12.4%

Wet markets /

87.6%
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5.2

Chart 5.2 Percentage distribution of households which had purchased fresh food
produce during the two weeks before enumeration by usual outlet for
purchasing fresh food produce and age of decision-maker for purchasing
fresh food produce

Age group of decision-
maker for purchasing

fresh food produce
<30 74.2 25.8
30-39 81.9 18.1
40 - 49 89.4 10.6
50-59 91.2 8.8
> 60 94.7 5.3
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

(%)
Percentage (%)

Usual outlet for purchasing fresh food produce :

Wet markets

Supermarkets
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5.1a

Table5.1a Households by frequency of purchasing fresh food produce from
supermarkets/ wet markets

Supermarkets Wet markets
No. of No. of
Freguency of purchasing households households
fresh food produce ('000) % ('000) %
238.4 12.0 1193.7 60.2
Every day
208.4 105 289.8 14.6
Four to six times a week
451.0 22.7 275.1 13.9
Two to three times a week
366.1 185 75.2 3.8
Once aweek
155.6 7.8 25.9 1.3
Once every two to three weeks
161.2 8.1 20.8 11
Once amonth
402.7 20.3 102.7 5.2
L ess than once amonth
* 1983.3 100.0 1983.3 100.0
Total*
( ) 2.2
Average number of times (per week)
DF Note: Excluding households with decision-
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makers for purchasing fresh food produce
not residing in the household concerned.



Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

5.1b /

Table5.1b Households by whether had purchased fresh food produce during the two
weeks befor e enumeration / type of fresh food produce purchased

/ # No. of
Whether had purchased fresh food produce / households *
type of fresh food produce purchased” ('000) %*
1918.2 96.7
Yes
1889.3 (98.5)
Vegetables
1855.7 (96.7)
Fruits
( ) 1828.8 (95.3)
Meat (including pork, beef and lamb)
1693.5 (88.3)
Eggs
1597.4 (83.3)
Freshwater fish
1543.0 (80.4)

Marine fish and other seafood

( ) 14419 (75.2)
Poultry (including chicken, duck and goose)

65.1 3.3
No
1983.3 100.0
Total
# Notes: # Multiple answers were allowed.
* * Figures in brackets represent the

percentages in respect of all households
which had purchased fresh food produce
during the two weeks before enumeration.
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5.2

Table5.2 Households which had purchased fresh food produce during the two
weeks before enumeration by type of fresh food produce purchased and
outlet for purchasing the respective types of fresh food produce during the

period
Outlet for purchasing the respective
types of fresh food produce during the period
Supermarkets Wet markets Total
No. of No. of No. of
Type of fresh food produce households households households
purchased ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
91.0 59 1452.0 94.1 1543.0 100.0
Marine fish and
other seafood
1185 7.4 1479.0 92.6 1597.4 100.0
Freshwater fish
( ) 112.9 7.8 1329.0 92.2 14419 100.0
Poultry (including chicken,
duck and goose)
( ) 185.6 10.1 1643.2 89.9 1828.8 100.0
Meat (including pork, beef
and lamb)
249.6 13.2 1639.6 86.8 1889.3 100.0
Vegetables
384.4 20.7 14713 79.3 1855.7 100.0
Fruits
382.8 22.6 1310.7 774 1693.5 100.0
Eggs
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5.3a /

Table5.3a Households which had purchased fresh food produce during the two
weeks before enumeration by age / sex of decison-maker for purchasing
fresh food produce and usual outlet for purchasing fresh food produce

Usual outlet for purchasing fresh food produce

Supermarkets Wet markets Total
/
Age group / sex of decision- No. of No. of No. of
maker for purchasing households households households
fresh food produce ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
Age group
<30 44.2 25.8 127.1 74.2 171.3 100.0
30-39 85.9 18.1 389.4 81.9 475.4 100.0
40 - 49 58.0 10.6 488.6 89.4 546.5 100.0
50 - 59 25.4 8.8 261.8 91.2 287.3 100.0
>60 234 5.3 4144 94.7 437.7 100.0
Sex
46.3 14.0 283.2 86.0 329.5 100.0
Male
190.7 12.0 1398.1 88.0 1588.8 100.0
Female
236.9 124 1681.3 87.6 1918.2 100.0
Overall
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5.3b

Table5.3b Households which had purchased fresh food produce during the two

weeks before enumeration by educational attainment of decision-maker
for purchasing fresh food produce and usual outlet for purchasing fresh
food produce

Usual outlet for purchasing fresh food produce

Supermarkets Wet markets Total
Educational attainment
of decision-maker for No. of No. of No. of
purchasing fresh food households households households
produce ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ / 39.1 4.8 769.7 95.2 808.9 100.0
No schooling / kindergarten /
primary
/ 141.3 14.7 821.6 85.3 962.9 100.0
Secondary / matriculation
56.4 38.5 90.0 61.5 146.4 100.0
Tertiary
236.9 124 1681.3 87.6 19182 100.0
Overal
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5.3c

Table5.3c Households which had purchased fresh food produce during the two
weeks before enumeration by activity status of decision-maker for
purchasing fresh food produce and usual outlet for purchasing fresh food

produce
Usual outlet for purchasing fresh food produce
Supermarkets Wet markets Total
Activity status of
decision-maker for No. of No. of No. of
purchasing fresh households households households
food produce ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
* 143.4 17.0 697.5 83.0 840.9 100.0
Economically active*
93.5 8.7 983.8 91.3 1077.3 100.0
Economically inactive
72.7 9.6 682.8 90.4 755.5 100.0
Home-makers
14.7 51 275.1 94.9 289.8 100.0
Retired persons
4.6 50.0 4.6 50.0 9.2 100.0
Sudents
15 6.7 214 93.3 22.9 100.0
Others
236.9 124 1681.3 87.6 1918.2 100.0
Overall
D* Note: * Economically active persons comprise the
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
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Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

5.3d

Table5.3d Households which had purchased fresh food produce during the two
weeks before enumeration by type of housing and usual outlet for
purchasing fresh food produce

Usual outlet for purchasing fresh food produce

Supermarkets Wet markets Total
No. of No. of No. of
households households households
Type of housing ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
43.2 6.3 642.6 93.7 685.8 100.0
Public rental housing
# 31.0 10.6 261.3 89.4 292.3 100.0
Subsidized sale flats®
@ 162.7 17.4 777.4 82.7 940.1 100.0
Private permanent housing®
236.9 124 1681.3 87.6 19182 100.0
Overal
# Notes: * Includes flats built under the Home

Ownership Scheme, Middle Income
Housing Scheme and Private Sector
Participation Scheme, and flats sold under
the Tenants Purchase Scheme of the Hong
Kong Housing Authority.  Flats built
under the Flat for Sale Scheme and
Sandwich Class Housing Scheme of the
Hong Kong Housing Society are aso
included.

@ @ Includes private housing blocks, flats built
/ / under the Urban Improvement Scheme of
the Hong Kong Housing Society, villas /
bungalows / modern village houses, simple
stone structures, other permanent housing
and temporary housing.
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Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

5.3e
Table5.3e Households which had purchased fresh food produce during the two
weeks before enumeration by monthly household income and usual outlet
for purchasing fresh food produce
Usual outlet for purchasing fresh food produce
Supermarkets Wet markets Total
( ) No. of No. of No. of
Monthly household income households households households
(HK$) ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
< 10,000 23.8 6.0 373.2 94.0 397.0 100.0
10,000 - 19,999 40.8 8.4 447.1 91.6 487.9 100.0
20,000 - 29,999 55.2 12.4 390.7 87.6 445.9 100.0
> 30,000 117.1 19.9 470.3 80.1 587.4 100.0
236.9 12.4 16813 87.6 1918.2 100.0
Overall
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Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

5.3f /

Table5.3f Households which had purchased fresh food produce during the two
weeks before enumeration by reason for usually choosing to purchase
fresh food produce from super markets/ wet markets

/ Supermarkets Wet markets
#
Reason for usually choosing to No. of No. of
purchase fresh food produce households households
from supermarkets / wet markets’ ('000) % ('000) %
&1 127.1 53.6 203.4 12.1
The food was cleaner
107.8 45,5 639.1 38.0
The location was more convenient
( 106.8 45.1 48.3 29
)
The environment was better
(e.g. cleaner, tidier and
air-conditioned)
106.3 44.8 11744 69.9
The food was fresher
63.6 26.8 693.5 41.2
More choices
575 24.2 240.0 14.3
Could purchase other things
at the same time
32.0 135 774.3 46.1
The price was lower
30.0 12.7 90.5 54
No weight cheating
29.0 12.2 399.1 23.7
Habit
236.9 1681.3
Overal
F Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

5.39 / /

Table5.3g Households which had purchased fresh food produce during the two
week s before enumer ation by reason for seldom / not choosing to purchase
fresh food produce from super markets/ wet markets

/ / Supermarkets Wet markets
#
Reason for seldom / not choosing to No. of No. of
purchase fresh food produce households households
from supermarkets / wet markets’ ('000) % ('000) %
892.8 53.1 63.0 26.6
The food was not fresh
725.5 43.2 35.1 14.8
The price was higher
671.6 39.9 35.6 15.0
Not many choices
5135 30.5 78.8 33.3
The location was inconvenient
224.2 13.3 44.2 18.7

Could not purchase other things
at the same time

&1 218.1 13.0 94.1 39.7
The food was not clean

56.9 34 36.6 155

There might be weight cheating
( 35.6 2.1 124.1 52.4
)
The environment was poor
(e.g. dirty and no air-conditioning)

24.4 14 7.6 3.2

Others
1681.3 236.9

Overall

Note: # Multiple answerswere allowed.
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Survey coverage and sample design

1 The Thematic Household Survey (THYS)
covers the land-based non-institutional population
of Hong Kong. The following categories of
people are excluded :

(8 inmates of institutions; and
(b) personsliving on board vessels.

This survey thus covers about 99% of the total
population of Hong Kong.

2. The THS is based on a sample of
quarters selected from records of all permanent
quarters and quarters in segments which are for
residential and partialy residential purposes in
Hong Kong in accordance with a scientifically
designed sampling scheme. The sampling units
are permanent quarters in built-up areas and
segments in non-built-up areas.

3. The THS makes use of the frame of
quarters maintained by the Census and Statistics
Department as the sampling frame. The frame
consists of two parts : (i) Register of Quarters
(RQ) and (ii) Register of Segments (RS). The
RQ contains computerized records of all addresses
of permanent quarters in built-up areas, including
urban areas, new towns and other major devel oped
areas. [Each unit of quarters is identified by
unique address with details such as street name,
building name, floor number and flat number.

4. The RS contains records of segments in
non-built-up areas which are delineated by
relatively permanent and identifiable landmarks
such as footpath and river. There are about 10
quarters in each segment. The use of segments
as the sampling unit in non-built-up areas is
necessary since the quarters in these areas may not
have clear addresses and cannot readily be
identified individually.

Survey questionnaire

5. The questionnaire is designed to collect
information on pattern of cigarette smoking,
understanding of the Basic Law, views on
employment of domestic helper and pattern of
purchasing fresh food produce.



Survey methodology

Enumeration experience

6. 5527 6. A total of 5596 households were found
5596 5596 in the sample of 5527 occupied quarters.
4142 74% Among those 5596 households, 4142

households had been successfully enumerated,
constituting an overall response rate of 74%. The
enumeration experience of the survey is
summarized below :-

Households
5596

I ' I
Contacted Non-contacted
5241 355
(93.7%) (6.3%)

Enumerated Non-responded
4142 1099
(79.0%) (21.0%)

Reliability of the estimates

7. 7. Results of the THS are subject to
sampling error and non-sampling error.  The
estimates contained in this report were based on
information obtained from a particular sample,
which was one of a large number of possible
samples that could be selected using the same
sample design. By chance, estimates derived
from different samples would differ from each
other. The ‘sampling error’ is a measure of these
variations and is thus a measure of the precision
with which an estimate derived from a particular
sample would approximate the population
parameter to be measured.

8. 8. It should be noted that since al estimates
contained in this report are subject to sampling
error, a zero figure may mean a non-zero figure of
asmall magnitude.

0. 9. For comparing the precision of the
estimates of various variables in this report, the
coefficient of variation (CV) is used. CV is
obtained by expressing the standard error (SE) as
a percentage of the estimate to which it refers. In
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10.

turn, the SE is computed according to a formula
which is established on the basis of statistical
theory. Generally speaking, the SE is related to
the variability of the elements in the population,
the size of the sample and the sample design
adopted for the survey.

10. The CV of the estimates of the main
variablesin this report are given below :

. : Cv
Variable Edtimate (%)
12.4% 2.4
Percentage of daily smokers aged 15 and over among all °
persons aged 15 and over
/
Percentage of persons aged 15 and over who had some / 25.2% 2.7
good knowledge of the Basic Law among all persons aged
15 and over
Percentage of households employing domestic helpers 10.1% 46
among all households
87.6% 0.6
Percentage of households which usually chose to purchase °
fresh food produce from wet markets among all households
15
Percentage of households which usually chose to purchase 12.4% 4.3
fresh food produce from supermarkets among dal

households
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Appendix

Thematic Household Survey Reports
Released

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 1
Bilingual version, HK$60
4/2000-6/2000) (Survey period: 4/2000-6/2000)

Concerns on employment opportunities
— current situation

Concerns on employment opportunities
— career aspirations

Aspirations for setting up own business

Training / retraining courses attended

Plan for attending training / retraining courses

Expectations for the role of the Government
under the economic transformation

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 2
Bilingual version, HK $66
1/2000-3/2000) (Survey period: 1/2000-3/2000)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Knowledge and usage of Chinese input
methods

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Views on the development of information
technology

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 3
Bilingual version, HK$44
9/1999-11/1999 Survey period: 9/1999-11/1999
ey p

-01-

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Denta consultation

The usage of Chinese medical products and
food



Appendix

(

10/1999-1/2000)

(852) 2537 1910
(852) 2523 7195

(852) 2582 5073
(852) 2827 1708

-http://www.info.gov.hk/isd/book_c.htm)

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 4
Bilingual version, HK$66
(Survey period: 10/1999-1/2000)

Public awareness of the Building Safety
Inspection Scheme

The public’s responses to emergency incidents
and natural disasters

Public awareness of the Office of The
Ombudsman

The characteristics of the ethnic minoritiesin
Hong Kong

Thematic Household Survey Reports are available
for sale at the following locations :

Government Publications Centre
G/F, Low Block,
Queensway Government Offices,
66 Queensway, Hong Kong
Tel :(852) 2537 1910
Fax : (852) 2523 7195

Publications Unit

Census and Statistics Department
19/F, Wanchai Tower,
12 Harbour Road, Wan Chai,
Hong Kong
Tel : (852) 2582 5073
Fax : (852) 2827 1708

Internet users may order the publication through
the Website of the Information Services
Department.

(Address:http://www.info.gov.hk/isd/book_e.htm)
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( (852) 2887 5103

(852) 2508 1501)

(0) (V)
@ (b) | (@)x(b)

(J33790001B0) 60.0 16.4 76.4
(J33790002B0) 66.0 16.4 82.4
(J33790003B0) 44.0 8.2 52.2
(J33790004B0) 66.0 8.2 74.2
(J33790005B0) 52.0 8.2 60.2
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O 0 O
O 0 0
O 0 O

( )

O 0 O
O 0 O
O O
O O
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Order Form
Thematic Household Survey Report

To: Socia Surveys Section, Census and Statistics Department
5/F., Fortress Tower, 250 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
(Tel. No. : (852) 2887 5103, Fax. No. : (852) 2508 1501)

Please tick (V) in the appropriate box ().

(HK$)
Price | Local | Total | No.of [ Tota
Title of Publication per |postage| price | copies | amount
T - copy (a) (b) |(@)x(b)
Thematic Household Survey Report No. 1
(133790001B0) 60.0 164 | 764
O | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 2
(133790002B0) 66.0 164 | 824
O | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 3
(3379000380) 44.0 8.2 52.2
[ | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 4
(33790004B0) 66.0 8.2 74.2
O | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 5
(13379000580 52.0 8.2 60.2
TOTAL
| enclose acheque * (No. ) of HK$ for the payment of the above order.

(Cheque should be crossed and made payable to ‘ The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region’.)

Purchaser’s I nformation

Name: Address:

Title of Post :

Department :

Name of Tel. No. : Fax. No. :

Organization : Date:

Major type of business of organization :
O Import/export trades O Construction O Financing, insurance and real estate
[ Manufacturing [J Business services [ Educational institution
[0 Research institution 0 Community, social and personal services

] Others, please specify

Type of readers (more than one choice allowed) :

0 Manager O Analyst / researcher [0 Marketing / promotional personnel
O Teaching staff / lecturer O Student I Others, please specify
Type of purchaser :
[J Organization O Individua
Do you want to receive promotional materials of other publications of this department?
O Yes I No

*  For mailings to addresses outside Hong Kong, please do not send in a cheque now. The required postage will be
advised upon receipt of order.

The information provided herein will only be used for processing your order of publications and will not be
disclosed to parties which are not involved in the processing. You may seek access to or correction of the
information by addressing your request to the Data Controlling Officer, Census and Statistics Department, 21/F.,
Wanchai Tower, 12 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong.
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